

County of Santa Cruz

HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY

CECILIA ESPINOLA, ADMINISTRATOR 1000 EMELINE ST., SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 (408) 454-4130 OR 454-4045 FAX: (408) 454-4642

July 18, 1999

Agenda: August 3,1999

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
County of Santa Cruz
70: Ocean Street
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

APPROVAL OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AGREEMENTS FOR CHILD CARE SERVICES: FAPP-9068, GAPP-9070, G2AP-9060, F2AP-9263, AND F3AP-9072

Dear Members of the Board:

As you know, the Human Resources Agency (HRA) contracts with the California Department of Education (CDE) to provide subsidized child care services to eligible families in Santa Cruz County, including CalWORKs participants. These contracts will fund more than \$2 million in child care services in our community. The purpose of this letter is to request that your board act on the contracts for child care services discussed in this letter for the 1999-2000 fiscal year.

Agreement FAPP-9068 for the Child Care and Development Block Grant program provides subsidies to parents who are income eligible and establish a qualifying need for child care services, for activities including employment, limited job search, and employment training. A family is income eligible if the family's adjusted monthly income is at or below seventy five percent of the State median income, adjusted for family size. The agreement provides a total of \$700,724 for these services.

Agreement GAPP-9070 for the Alternative Payment Program also provides subsidies to parents who are income eligible or receiving public assistance, and who establish a qualifying need for child care services from a list similar to that of FAPP. In addition to basic eligibility and income priority requirements, the program also considers children who are receiving child protective services or are at risk of abuse or neglect as an immediate priority regardless of income. A total of \$703,253 is provided for these services in the GAPP agreement.

In addition, CDE has issued two contracts to HRA in order to serve CalWORKs participants whose welfare to work activities and child care needs have stabilized, and those participants who are making the transition from cash grants to self-sufficiency. Agreement G2AP-9060 in the amount of \$55 1,747 and F2AP-9263 in the amount of \$238,140, are the contracts through which

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Agenda: August 3, 1999

California Department of Education Agreements

Page 2

HRIA will provide child care services to these CalWORKs participants.

Finally, F3AP-9072 provides child care subsidies to income eligible families who have successfully transitioned off public assistance. This agreement is for a total of \$84,095.

All of these agreements, along with funding terms and conditions, which describe the requirements for each agreement, are on file with the Clerk of the Board. Funds were allocated for these services in the 1999-2000 Human Resources Agency budget, and therefore, no additional budgetary action is required.

The agreements with the Department of Education described in this letter will provide for essential supportive services to assist families in our community. IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that your Board take the following actions:

Adopt the attached Resolution certifying your Board's approval to accept Agreement FAPP-9068 with the California Department of Education for \$700,724 (Attachment 1), and authorize the Human Resources Agency Administrator to execute Agreement FAPP-9068 and to make subsequent minor changes thereto when appropriate and necessary;

Adopt the attached Resolution certifying your Board's approval to accept Agreement GAPP-9070 with the California Department of Education for \$703,253 (Attachment 2), and authorize the Human Resources Agency Administrator to execute Agreement GAPP-9070, and to make subsequent minor changes thereto when appropriate and necessary;

Adopt the attached Resolution certifying'your Board's approval to accept Agreement G2AP-9060 with the California Department of Education for \$55 1,747 Agreement (Attachment 3), and authorize the Human Resources Agency Administrator to execute Agreement G2AP-9060, and to make subsequent minor changes thereto when appropriate and necessary;

Adopt the attached Resolution certifying your Board's approval to accept Agreement F2AP-9263 with the California Department of Education for \$238,140 (Attachment 4), and authorize the Human Resources Agency Administrator to execute Agreement F2AP-9263, and to make subsequent minor changes thereto when appropriate and necessary; and

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Agenda: August 3, 1999

California Department of Education Agreements

Page 3

Adopt the attached Resolution certifying your Board's approval to accept Agreement F3AP-9072 with the California Department of Education for \$84,095 (Attachment 5), and authorize the Human Resources Agency Administrator to execute Agreement F3AP-9072, and to make subsequent minor changes thereto when appropriate and necessary.

Very truly yours,

CECILIA ESPINOLA

Cecilia Espinola

Administrator

Attachments

CE:SG:sg:cde9900A.bos

RECOMMENDED:

Susan A. Mauriello

County Administrative Officer

cc. County Counsel Auditor/Controller

ATTACHMENT 1

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION NO.

On the motion of Supervisor duly seconded by Supervisor the following resolution is adopted.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT NO. FAPP-9068 FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

WHEREAS, the Human Resources Agency is presently contracting with the California Department of Education to provide Child Care and Development subsidy services to eligible families in Santa Cruz County; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors declares its intent to continue to provide Child Care to eligible families within our community.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Human Resources Agericy Administrator is hereby authorized to execute Agreement No. FAPP-9068 in the amount of \$700,724 with the California Department of Education for the provision of child care subsidy services.

BE it further resolved that for the purposes specific to the California Department of Education contract, the Administrator of the Human Resources Agency is the Board designee for the operation of the program funded by this contract and is authorized to execute minor amendments to Agreement No. FAPP-9068 as appropriate and necessary.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz, State of California, this 3rd day of August 1999, by the following vote:

43	YES: SUPE	ERVISORS
VC	NOES: SUPE	ERVISORS
ΑE	ABSENT SUPE	ERVISORS
АТ	ATTEST:Clerk of said Board	Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors
A A F	APPROVED AS TO FORM	
\cap	ane M. Scott	
Çe	County Counsel	

County Administrative Office

Human Resources Agency

County Counsel

DISTRIBUTION:

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION NO.

On the motion of Supervisor duly seconded by Supervisor the following resolution is adopted.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT NO. GAPP-9070 FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

WHEREAS, the Human Resources Agency is presently contracting with the California Department of Education to provide Child Care and Development subsidy services to eligible families in Santa Cruz County; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors declares its intent to continue to provide Child Care to eligible families within our community.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Human Resources Agency Administrator is hereby authorized to execute Agreement No. GAPP-9070 in the amount of \$703,253 with the California Department of Education for the provision of child care subsidy services.

BE it further resolved that for the purposes specific to the California Department of Education contract, the Administrator of the Human Resources Agency is the Board designee for the operation of the program funded by this contract and is authorized to execute minor amendments to Agreement No. GAPP-9070 as appropriate and necessary.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz, State of Callifornia, this 3rd day of August 1999, by the following vote:

H			
A	ď	ES: SUPERVISO	ORS
N(I	ES: SUPERVISO	ORS
AI	3 :	SENT SUPERVISO	ORS
·			Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors
Ä		TEST:	
		Clerk of said Board	
AI	1	ROVED AS TO FORM	
		es Aularel	
Ċс	d	inty Counsel	

DISTRIBUTION: County Administrative Office

County Counsel

ATTACHMENT 3

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION NO.

On the motion of Supervisor duly seconded by Supervisor the following resolution is adopted.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT NO. G2AP-9060 FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

WHEREAS, the Human Resources Agency is presently contracting with the California Department of Education to provide Child Care and Development subsidy services to eligible families in Santa Cruz County; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors declares its intent to continue to provide Child Care to eligible families within our community.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Human Resources Agency Administrator is hereby authorized to execute Agreement No. G2AP-9060 in the amount of \$551,747 with the California Department of Education for the provision of child care subsidy services.

BE it further resolved that for the purposes specific to the California Department of Education contract, the Administrator of the Human Resources Agency is the Board designee for the operation of the program funded by this contract and is authorized to execute minor amendments to Agreement No. G2AP-9060 as appropriate and necessary.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz, State of Callifornia, this 3rd day of August 1999, by the following vote:

1 li			
ΑY	ES:	SUPERV	ISORS
NC	ES:	SUPERV	ISORS
AE	SENT	SUPERV	ISORS
-			
			Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors
ÅТ	TEST:		
		said Board	
AP	PR.OVED AS TO FO	RM	
	le Sulare	\checkmark	
Co	unty Counsel		

DISTRIBUTION:

County Administrative Office

County Counsel

ATTACHMENT 4

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION NO.

On the motion of Supervisor duly seconded by Supervisor the following resolution is adopted.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT NO. F2AP-9263 FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

WHEREAS, the Human Resources Agency is presently contracting with the California Department of Education to provide Child Care and Development subsidy services to eligible families in Santa Cruz County; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors declares its intent to continue to provide Child Care to eligible families within our community.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Human Resources Agency Administrator is hereby authorized to execute Agreement No. F2AP-9263 in the amount of \$238,140 with the California Department of Education for the provision of child care subsidy services.

BE it further resolved that for the purposes specific to the California Department of Education contract, the Administrator of the Human Resources Agency is the Board designee for the operation of the program funded by this contract and is authorized to execute minor amendments to Agreement No. F2AP-9263 as appropriate and necessary.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz, State of California, this 3rd day of August 1999, by the following vote:

N(YES: DES: SSENT	SUPE	RVISORS RVISORS RVISORS
A 7	TEST:		Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors
		Clerk of said Board	
ΑI	PROVE	D AS TO FORM	
		7	

Lee Yullyw County Counsel

DISTRIBUTION: County Administrative Office

County Counsel

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ. STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION NO.

On the motion of Supervisor duly seconded by Supervisor the following resolution is adopted.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT NO. F3AP-9072 FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

WHEREAS, the Human Resources Agency is presently contracting with the California Department of Education to provide Child Care and Development subsidy services to eligible families in Santa Cruz County; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors declares its intent to continue to provide Child Care to eligible families within our community.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Human Resources Agency Administrator is hereby authorized to execute Agreement No. F3AP-9072 in the amount of \$84,095 with the California Department of Education for the provision of child care subsidy services.

BE it further resolved that for the purposes specific to the California Department of Education contract, the Administrator of the Human Resources Agency is the Board designee for the operation of the program funded by this contract and is authorized to execute minor amendments to Agreement No. F3AP-9072 as appropriate and necessary.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz, State alifomia, this 3rd day of August 1999, by the following vote:

1 1	Camonna,	tills 5rd day of August 1999, by	the following vote:
Υ	ES:	SUPERVISOR	RS .
1C	ES:	SUPERVISOR	A.S.
lΒ	SENT	SUPERVISOR	AS .
\ P	ll"	Clerk of said Board AS TO FORM	Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors
	00191	(1000 Nes)	

County Counsel

TRIBUTION: County Administrative Office

County Counsel